
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 17 November 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 27 November 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
 

L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors D. Clarke, N. Islam, M. Bing Dong, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

S.N. Beatty and M. Buck 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 20 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 There are no questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   Knowle Green Estates - Board Directors Presentation 
 

21 - 42 

 The Committee are to receive a presentation from Knowle Green 
Estates Board Directors. 
 

 

6.   Management of Staines Market 
 

43 - 52 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
commence a tender exercise for the procurement of the 
management of Staines Market for a period of 3+1+1 years, 

 
2. Delegate the selection of the Contractor to the Group Head 

Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Chair of 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee, 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to enter the 
contract with the selected supplied, 
 

4. Authorise an increased annual budget to cover additional 
contractual costs of the market provision (Appendix 1); and 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services 
to authorise the charging of ad-hoc market rents 1.7. 

 

 

7.   Procurement of Cleaning services for the Council's municipal 
portfolio and the residential properties 
 

53 - 60 



 

 The Committee is asked to approve the procurement of cleaning 
services for the Council’s municipal portfolio and the residential 
properties. 
 

 

8.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy 
 

61 - 90 

 The Committee is asked to note the changes to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act Policy following a review and to agree the 
adoption of the revised policy. 
 

 

9.   Determination of 2024/25 Council Tax Base for Tax Setting 
 

91 - 96 

 The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they approve 
the gross and net Council Tax Base for 2024/25. 
 

 

10.   Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report 
 

97 - 122 

 The Committee is asked to note the performance of the Treasury 
Department during the first six months of 2023/24. 
 

 

11.   2024-25 to 2027-28 Outline Budget Report 
 

123 - 146 

 Please note that this is a Draft Report  
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the current projected draft Budget gaps set out in 1.21 of 
the report, 

2. Recommend that the Council uses its reserves to deliver a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 and note that there is some 
headroom to protect front line services and vulnerable residents, 
either in 2024/25 or future years; and 

3. Confirm support for the initiatives suggested in the report which 
will allow Officers to work on closing the gaps for the years 
2024-25 to 2027-28 

 

 

12.   Update on County Deal 
 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

13.   Corporate Plan 
 

 

 Update to follow. 
 

 

14.   Asset Management Strategy & Asset Management Plan 
 

147 - 194 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1.  Recommend to Council that they approve the adoption of the 
Asset Management Strategy and the Asset Management Plan; 
and 

 

 



 

2. Recommend to Committee System Working Group to review the 
introduction of a new Sub-Committee that will report into this 
Committee with 4/5 members including an independent external 
advisor.  

 
15.   Forward Plan 

 
195 - 200 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

16.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 There are none. 
 

 

17.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

18.   Progression of the Waterfront Development 
 

201 - 214 

 The Committee is asked to approve the progression of discussions of 
an alternative development scheme via a property-based contract. 
 

 

19.   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chair of Corporate Policy & Corporate 
Committee. 
 

 

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
16 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

105/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Attewell. 
 

106/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

107/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Sexton advised that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

108/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

109/23   Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
2023/2026  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Senior Environmental Health 
Manager that sought approval for adoption of the Environmental Health & 
Building Control Enforcement Policy 2023-26.  
 
The Committee were advised that this policy would ensure that all companies 
were compliant and that no company was disadvantaged due to safeguards 
being put in place. 

Page 13



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Adopt the Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
(2023-2026), 

 
2. Approve that minor changes can be made to the Policy with the 

approval of the Deputy Chief Executive with responsibility for Place, 
Protection and Prosperity; and 
 

3. Note Spelthorne Borough Council’s Environmental Health ‘Procedure 
for Setting Financial Penalties – Banding the Offence and Determining  
Appropriate Sanctions’. 

 

110/23   Development Delivery Options for Council Owned Development 
Sites  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head of Assets that 
sought approval for the Development Sub-Committee to consider all the 
possible workstreams for all Coun
[...]
n relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because, 
disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority 
in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable 
contract terms. 
 

120/23   Staffing Report - Independent Living  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead, Independent 
Living that sought approval of a proposed staffing issue. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report. 
 

121/23   Procurement of Leisure Centre Operator  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Gibson 
that Standing Order 38.2 be suspended to allow the continuation of the 
meeting behind the 3 hours. 
 
Committee resolved to suspend Standing Order 38.2 to deal with the 
remaining items on the agenda.  
 
The Committee considered a report from The Leisure Development Manager 
that sought to outline the process used to identify the preferred operator and 
to approve the report being brought before Council on 19 October 2023 for a 
final decision to be made. 
 

Page 17



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked that once the preferred operator had been confirmed 
they be invited in to speak to the Committee. 
 
Concerns were raised about how the Council would ensure that the Operator 
would be monitored to ensure that the Passivhaus accreditation was not 
rescinded. The Committee was advised that this was an accreditation for the 
life-span of the Leisure Centre.  
 
The Committee was advised that there would be a number of different 
memberships available for the public. 
 
Concerns were raised by the Committee about the freelance instructors that 
we
[...]
v.ukKnowle Green Estates ltd. 01784 451499

Questions?

KGE delivers high quality, well-maintained 
and well-managed accommodation for 

Spelthorne Residents

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

Monday 27 November 2023 

 

 

Title Management of Staines Market 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor - Group Head Neighbourhood Services 

Francessca Lunn - Service Monitor 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt Appendix 1 of this report is exempt 

Exemption Reason Appendix 1 is exempt in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
because it was likely to disclose information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial 
position of the authority in being able to undertake even-handed 
negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1) Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
commence a tender exercise for the procurement of the 
management of Staines Market for a period of 3+1+1 years. 

2) The committee is asked to delegate the selection of the 
contractor to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Chair of Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

3) Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to enter the 
contract with the selected supplier. 

4) Authorise an increased annual budget to cover additional 
contractual costs of the market provision. Appendix 1 

5) Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood 
Services to authorise charging of ad hoc m
[...]
j.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


   

 

 
 

Single Use Plastics Policy - Spelthorne Borough Council 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 (exempt) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/18682/Single-Use-Plastics-Policy


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 17/11/23 11:12 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

Date of Meeting: 27 November 2023 

Title Procurement of Cleaning services for the municipal portfolio 
and the residential properties 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author John Hesbrook; Facilities Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community – refers to the cleaning services for municipal 
properties. 

Affordable Housing – refers to the cleaning services for Knowle 
Green Estates (KGE) residential properties 

Recovery – requires social value benefits to be delivered via the 
new contracts 

Environmental – requires consideration of reduced 
environmental impact into the cleaning services contracts   

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

i. Note and approve the procurement process for the letting 
of a contract for cleaning services to the Council’s municipal 
and residential properties.  
 

ii. Agree contract commencement date of 01 April 2024 for an 
initial contract term of three (3) years, with the option to 
extend annually for a further two (2) 12-month periods, at 
the Council’s sole discretion, taking into account the 
contractor’s performance on the contract 
 

iii. Delegate the appointment of the contractor to the Group 
Head of Assets in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 

iv. Authorise the Group Head of
[...]
int to the Ombudsman. 
 
Annex 
 
AUTHORISING OFFICER(S) 
 
The following Officer(s), shall be designated Authorising Officers on behalf of the 
Council under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  
 
Senior Planning Lawyer 
Strategic Planning Manager 
Planning Development Manager 
Senior Environmental Health Manager 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER – Group Head of Corporate Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

27/11/2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 
determine and approve its Council Tax Base for the following financial year 
before 31st January each year. 

1.2 The Council is required to calculate the Council Tax Base for its area and has 
a statutory obligation to notify the figure to the major precepting authorities 
(Surrey County Council and the Surrey Police Authority) with the Council tax 
base no later than 31st January 2024. 

 

 

Title Determination of the 2024/25 Council Tax base for tax setting. 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

That in accordance with its delegated powers the Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee resolves that the following 
recommendation in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, is 
made to Council for approval: 

 

A. the gross Council Tax Base for 2024/25 is determined at 
41,305 (2023/24: 40,867) as Band D equivalents after taking 
account of the Council’s agreed Council Tax Support Scheme, 
and  

 

B. the net Council Tax Base for 2024/25 calculated as Band D 
equivalents, is determined at 39,241 (2023/24: 39,233) after 
adjustment by 5% to allow for; irrecoverable amounts, appeals 
and property base changes. 

 

[...]
ion, smarter use of physical assets, 
delivering cashable savings, prioritisation and collaborative 
savings and in the last instance uses its Reserves to deliver a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 and noting that there is some 
headroom to protect front line services and vulnerable residents, 
either in 2024/25 or future years. 

 

To confirm support for the initiatives suggested in the report 
which will allow Officers to work on closing the gaps for the years 
2024-25 to 2027-28. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Councils have a statutory duty to balance their budgets. It is 
important that we take a medium-term approach in ensuring that 
we can take action sufficiently early to ensure the Revenue 
Budget remains financially sustainable. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



 
 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a legal obligation to have a balanced budget 

(we not allowed plan to run a deficit have expenditure greater 

than income) 

• Price inflation and rising interest rates have increased Council 

costs substantially 

• The cost-of-living crisis is increasing demand for housing 

support and also hitting income (e.g. Council Tax collection 

rates) 

• It is not possible to increase income by further borrowing and 

investment 

• The budget gaps and the assumptions behind those gaps are 

set out in 1.82 to 1.84 

• Council must look to make savings to live within our means 

• There are limited reserves (reserves are similar to households’ 

rainy day funds built up from setting aside funds over time), but 

these are can only be use once 

• To produce a balanced budget for 2024/25 and a plan for future 

financial stability going forward 

• To meet in full all our statutory obligations 

• To maintain the discretionary services that the Council has in place 

and are highly valued by residents 

• To ensure that Council staff have a stable environment in which to 

deliver the Council’s priorities 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Take a medium-term view when preparing the budget for 

2024/25 by also working towards a balanced budget across the 

next 4 years 

• Identify all areas of budget pressure and work with service 

managers to mitigate costs and impact 

• Look at options for transformational service change using digital 

technologies 

• Look for cash savings taking a both a short-term and longer-

term view 

• Looking closely at all contracts and procurements 

• Considering options for assets e.g. reduce footprint and costs 

• Seek to increase income streams 

• Judicious use of reserves to allow time for savings to be realised 

To recommend that the Council that explores the range of options over 

the four year period set out in the report to close the budget gaps 

including seeking to maximise transformation savings, including digital 

transformation, smarter use of physical assets, cashable savings, 

prioritisation and collaborative savings and in the last instance uses its 

Reserves to deliver a balanced budget for 2024/25 and noting that there is 

some headroom to protect front line services and vulnerable residents, 

either in 2024/25 or future years. 

 

To confirm support for the initiatives suggested in the report which will 

allow Officers to work on closing the gaps for the years 2024-25 to 2027-

28. 

 

 

1.1 Following on from coping with the economic impacts of the COVID-19, some 
of which are still being felt, such as the change to people’s working and 
shopping patterns meaning our parking income levels are still below pre-
pandemic levels, we have for the last year and half been dealing with a cost 
of living crisis. This has had a number of major impacts on the Council’s 
Budget position. These impacts include: 

Page 124



 
 

 Inflationary pressures pushing up staff remuneration costs, fuel, 
energy, food and contract costs. 

 More residents struggling to make ends meet and presenting 
themselves in need o
[...]
Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	DRAFT public mins 16 October 23
	Minutes


	5 Knowle Green Estates - Board Directors Presentation
	KGE Shareholder Presentation November 2023 v.4
	Slide 1: Shareholder Presentation
	Slide 2: Knowle Green Estates Ltd
	Slide 3: KGE is Competent, Capable & Willing
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: 2
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Why does KGE matter?
	Slide 9


	6 Management of Staines Market
	Appendix 1 (Exempt)

	7 Procurement of Cleaning services for the Council's municipal portfolio and the residential properties
	Confidential Appendix to Cleaning Contract Report

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy
	Appendix A - Updated RIPA Policy

	9 Determination of 2024/25 Council Tax Base for Tax Setting
	Appendix A-Council tax Base 2024/25

	10 Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report
	Appendix A - TM Prudential Indicators
	Appendix B1 - Benchmarking 2022-23
	Appendix B2 - Benchmarking 2021-22
	Appendix C - Context and Background v1
	Appendix D - Details of Investments
	Appendix E - Strategic Pooled Funds

	11 2024-25 to 2027-28 Outline Budget Report
	Appendix A - MTFS 2024-25 to 2027-28

	14 Asset Management Strategy & Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 1 Hierachy of Documents for Reporting
	Appendix 2 - Asset Management Strategy 2023_24 to 2027_28
	Appendix 3 -Asset Management Strategy Document

	15 Forward Plan
	18 Progression of the Waterfront Development
	DSC Waterfront report appendicies




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
27 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.M. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson 

 
 

124/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gibson and Cllr Dunn was present 
as her substitute.  
 

125/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

126/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared an interest in Item 5, Knowle Green Estates Ltd in 
that he was the Council’s representative on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
Councillors Attewell and Sexton declared that they were also Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

127/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

128/23   Knowle Green Estates - Board Directors Presentation  
 

The Committee received a presentation from the 4 Board Directors of Knowle 
Green Estates (KGE), Darren Levy, Anne Fillis, Councillor Nichols and Terry 
Collier that sought to update members on the workings of KGE and the 
current financial position. 
 
The Committee asked for the actual rent arrears figure to be provided. The 
Board Directors advised the Committee that a full time Sustainability Officer 
had been recruited to assist tenants that had difficulties with paying their 
rent/utility bills. This would include assisting them with a range of support 
measures available or signposting them to the relevant agency. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

129/23   Management of Staines Market  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Neighbourhood 
Services and the Service Monitor that sought approval to commence a tender 
exercise for the procurement of the Management of Staines Market. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to commence a 
tender exercise for the procurement of the management of Staines 
Market for a period of 3+1+1 years, 

 
2. Delegate the selection of the Contractor to the Group Head 

Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Chair of Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee, 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to enter the contract 
with the selected supplier. 
 

4. Authorise an increased annual budget to cover additional contractual 
costs of the market provision; and 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
authorise charging of ad-hoc market rents. 

 

130/23   Procurement of Cleaning services for the Council's municipal 
portfolio and the residential properties  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Facilities Manager that sought 
approval for the procurement process for the letting of a contract for cleaning 
services to the Council’s municipal and residential properties. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the continuing use of an outside company for 
the cleaning contract when some felt it would be better to bring the service 
back in-house. The Group Head Assets advised that going out to tender 
would ensure that the successful bidder would have to maintain an agreed 
level of service regardless of sickness or annual leave. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the procurement process for the letting of a contract for 
cleaning services to the Council’s municipal and residential properties, 

 
2. Agree a contract commencement date of 01 April 2024 for an initial 

term of 3 years, with the option to extend annually for a further 2 12-
month periods, at the Council’s sole discretion, taking into account the 
Contractor’s performance on the contract, 
 

3. Delegate the appointment of the Contractor to the Group Head Assets 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee; 
 

4. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to enter into a legal 
documentation necessary to implement the new contract. 

 

131/23   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer that sought 
approval to adopt the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy (RIPA 
Policy). 
 
The Committee asked for the number of cases in the past 4 years that have 
fallen under this Act. The Group Head Corporate Governance advised that 
these figures would be presented to the Audit Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the RIPA Policy and delegate to the Group 
Head Corporate Governance to keep the Policy under regular review and 
update the Audit Committee on any updates to the Policy and use of the 
power thereunder. 
 

132/23   Determination of 2024/25 Council Tax Base for Tax Setting  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant that sought a 
recommendation for Council to agree the gross and net Council Tax Base for 
2024/25. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee were advised that this recommendation was in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that: 
 

1. The gross Council Tax Base for 2024/25 is determined at 41,305 
(2023/24: 40,867) as Band D equivalents after taking account of the 
Council’s agreed Council Tax Support Scheme; and 

 
2. The net Council Tax Base for 2024/25 calculated as Band D 

equivalents, is determined at 39,241 (2023/24: 39,233) after 
adjustment by 5% to allow for irrecoverable amounts, appeals and 
property base changes. 

 

133/23   Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Treasury Management and 
Capita Accountant that sought to outline the Treasury Management activity for 
the six months to September 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the performance of the Treasury 
Department during the first six months of 2023/24. 
 

134/23   2024-25 to 2027-28 Outline Budget Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Finance Officer and the 
Chief Accountant.  
 
Members were advised that following a recommendation from the Members 
Financial Reporting Group, this report was piloting the use of the new ‘4 block 
reporting system’. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that Committee that it would be prudent to 
take a medium term approach to the Council’s finances and that identified 
savings would be tracked to ensure that they are were in line with what was 
planned. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Note the current projected draft Budget gaps as set out in 1.80-1.81 of 
the report, 

 
2. To recommend to Council that it explores the range of options over the 

four year period set out in the report, to close the budget gaps including 
seeking to maximise transformation savings, including digital 
transformation, smarter use of physical assets, delivering cashable 
savings, prioritisation and collaborative savings and in the last instance 
use it reserves to deliver a balanced budget for 2024/25 and note that 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

there is some headroom to protect front line services and vulnerable 
residents, either in 2024/25 or future years; and 
 

3. To confirm support for the initiatives suggested in the report which will 
allow Officers to work on closing the gaps for the years 2024-24 to 
2027-28. 

 

135/23   Surrey County Deal  
 

The Committee received an update on the County Deal from the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive that sought agreement of the Position 
Statement produced in response to the recent announcement that Surrey 
County Council have been asked to engage in discussions with  
Central Government on a Level 2 County Deal. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Position Statement.  
 

136/23   Corporate Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Head of Communications and Customer Experience that sought a 
recommendation to Council that it adopts the proposed Outline Corporate 
Plan for 2024-28 which specifies the priorities, key themes and values for the 
Council for the next five years. 
 
The Leader made the following statement: 
 
“I have great pleasure in introducing this report on our proposed Outline 
Corporate Plan for 2024-28. The Corporate Plan is a key policy document 
which outlies the proposed strategic priorities and values for the Council. 
 
Following the local government elections in May this year, 22 new Councillors 
were elected to this Council and since that time the administration Group 
Leaders have been working collaboratively to discuss and formulate a 
refreshed set of priorities and values based around the previous CARES and 
PROVIDE acronyms. 
 
I know you will have read the published papers and have had time to digest 
the presentation and outline plan. We have been working with officers to 
develop these ideas you have before you, which specifies our key themes for 
the Council for the next five years. 
 
There are budgetary challenges ahead and we recognise that we still have to 
be responsible in setting our aspirations for the future of our Borough. 
However, and in line with our new Residents’ Pledge, we are confident that 
this proposed plan puts our residents at the heart of everything we do. 
 
The proposed updated priorities are: 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 Community 

 Addressing housing need 

 Resilience 

 Environment 

 Services 
 
The previous ‘Affordable Housing’ priority has been amended to ‘Addressing 
Housing Need’ reflecting our new approach to housing delivery, how we can 
work with partners and how we can best support residents to live 
independently in their own homes. 
 
The ‘Recovery’ priority has been changed to ‘Resilience’ and incorporates the 
final resilience of the Council, the economic resilience of the Borough and 
ensuring our preparedness for the effects of climate change. 
 
Finally ‘Service Delivery’ has been amended to ‘Services’ with an emphasis 
on community focused and accessible services. 
 
The Outline Plan also proposes an amended set of values, which will 
underpin our decisions, interactions and behaviours, externally for residents 
and internally with each other, both Councillors and Officers. 
 
Two changes have been made; the previous ‘Empowering Communities’ 
value has been amended to ‘Empowering and Inclusive’ and ‘Responsive and 
Flexible’ has been amended to ‘Responsive and Respectful’. 
 
If agreed by Committee tonight, this Outline Plan will be presented to Council 
on 14 December 2023. If adopted by Council, the Outline Plan will formulate 
the Detailed Plan in parallel with the budget setting process and this will then 
be recommended for adoption at the February 2024 Council. Annually we will 
measure and review the objectives and progress of the Corporate Plan and 
report it as part of the Annual Report. 
 
I believe that there has never been a greater need for strong local 
government. This new Plan will demonstrate how this democratic and 
inclusive Council can deliver and advocate for the services and resources that 
our communities need for a stronger, healthier and safer Borough”.  
 
 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that the proposed Outline 
Corporate Plan for 2024-28 be adopted. 
 

137/23   Asset Management Strategy & Asset Management Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Asset Manager and 
Group Head Assets that sought: 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

1. A recommendation to Council to adopt the Asset Management Strategy 
and Asset Management Plan; and 

 
2. A recommendation to the Committee System Working Group to 

include, as part of the Committee Structure Review, the establishment 
of a new Sub-Committee with 4/5 members including an independent 
external advisor. 
 

The Committee resolved to make the 2 recommendations as outlined in the 
report. 
 

138/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee queried why they had not been presented with an Assets 
Service Plan for consideration. The Group Head of Assets advised that she 
would present it at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the contents of the Forward Plan for this 
Committee. 
 

139/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There was no urgent actions. 
 

140/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Beecher and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because, 
disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority 
in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable 
contract terms. 
 

141/23   Progression of the Waterfront Development  
 

The Committee considered an exempt report on the progression of the 
Waterfront Development. 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 

142/23   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates  
 

The Leader addressed the Committee on the proposed Design Code: 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 27 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 


